the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2019, but are recognised in the opening

consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 October 2019.

(a) Adjustments recognised on adoption of IFRS 16

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had

previously been classified as “operating leases” under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These

liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using

the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 October 2019. The weighted average lessee’s

incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 October 2019 was 6.32%.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of

initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on

its assessment made applying IAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement

contains a Lease.

– 8 –

Balance sheet (extract)

30 September
2019

As originally
presented

Adoption of
IFRS 16

Recognition of
leases

1 October 2019
Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 36,057 (20,707) 15,350

Right-of-use assets – 40,323 40,323

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 256,696 (73) 256,623

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 2,227 (2,227) –

Lease liabilities – 20,791 20,791

Current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 6,394 (6,394) –

Lease liabilities – 7,519 7,519

RM’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30 September 2019 30,790

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate

at the date of initial application 20,567

Add: obligations under finance leases 8,621

Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (878)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 October 2019 28,310

Of which are:

Current lease liabilities 7,519

Non-current lease liabilities 20,791

28,310

The associated right-of-use assets were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had

always been applied. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment